HEARING OFFICER, CAREER SERVICE BOARD
CITY ANO COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO
Appeal No. 39-14

DECISION AND ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF:

MONWELL FULLER, Appellant.

vs.
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY, DENVER SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,
and the City and County of Denver, a municipal corporation. Agency.

The hearing in this appeal was held on Oct. 16 and Nov. 4, 2014 before Hearing Officer
Valerie McNaughton. Appellant was present and represented by Reid Elkus. Esq. and Steven
Mandelaris. Esq. Assistant City Attorney Jennifer Jacobson represented the Agency. Jamison
Brown and Shannon Elwell testified for the Agency. Appenant testified on his own behalf. and
presented the testimony of Anthony Lucero and Luke Swarr.

I. STATEMENT OF THE APPEAL
Deputy Sheriff Monwell Fuller appeals his ten-day suspension imposed on July 17. 2014 by
the Denver Sheriff's Department (Agency). The parties stipulated to Agency Exhibits 2 to 4. 8. l S
and 16, as well as Appellant's Exhibits D-2 to D-8, F. and H to J. Exhibits 5-5 to 5-8. 6-6, 9 to 14 and
K were admitted at hearing.
II. ISSUES FOR HEARING
The sole issues presented by the appeal are whether the Agency established violations of
Career Service Rule (CSR) § 16-60 L. by a preponderance of the evidence. and whether the tenday suspension was within the range of penalties that could be imposed by a reasonable
administrator for the proven misconduct.
111. FINDINGS OF FACT

Appellant Monwell Fuller has been a Deputy Sheriff for the past 14 years. in which
capacity he is responsible for the care and custody of inmates. On July 17. 2014. he was
suspended for ten days based on the Agency's conclusion that he violated a number of
departmental rules governing use of force against an inmate. (Exh. 2.) Appellant challenged
the discipline by filing a timely appeal pursuant under CSR Rule 19-10 Al .b.
The single incident supporting the discipline occurred on Feb. 28, 2013 on the 3rd floor
hallway of the Downtown Detention Center. Appellant was assigned to maintain order in the
corridor. along with Deputies Anthony Lucero and Luke Swarr. At about 11 am. inmate C.S.

entered the hall from the elevator with two other inmates who were returning from court.
Lucero and Swarr conducted the required pat-down searches while the inmates had their
hands on the wall. Appellant walked toward them from several feet down the hall. C.S.
glanced at Appellant as he approached. then turned to talk to Lucero about his missed parole
hearing. Appellant walked up to C.S. and addressed him. Appellant maneuvered through the
other officers. pushed the prisoner toward the left wall, and directed him down the left side of
the hallway. Deputy Lucero followed closely behind. As they were walking. C.S. shouted at
Appellant, "(o)n my dead brother, I'm gonna holler at you!" Appellant bumped C.S. into the wall
with his shoulder. After he pushed C.S. a second time. C.S. raised his left arm and gestured
angrily at Appellant stopping his outstretched fingers at about arm's length from Appellant's
face. C.S. dropped his arm and repeated the gesture. more quickly this time. (Exh. 15, security
video of incident; Exh. D-3.)
Appellant reacted instantaneously. He put one leg back, grabbed C.S. by the throat
with both hands. and pushed him with all his body weight against the wall. He held him there for
about three seconds, then released his right hand from one side of the prisoner's neck and
continued to push him into the wall for another five seconds. (Exhs. D-4. D-5; 15, 11 :02:33.)
Deputy Lucero grabbed C.S.'s shoulder and told Appellant to "back off'. (Exh. 9.) Appellant
removed his hand from the prisoner's neck and retraced his steps down the hall. Lucero and
Swarr escorted the now highly agitated prisoner further down the hall, handcuffed him. and
delivered him to a lockup cell. (Exh. 15.)
Appellant and C.S. had prior run-ins during the latter's previous incarcerations. Their
history began in 2011. when C.S. filed a grievance against Appellant for choking him and
wrestling him to the floor of his jail cell. (Exh. 6.) That incident stemmed from the inmate's request
for a bottom bunk. C.S. is subject to seizures based on a lesion in his brain, and is on 300 mg of
Dilantin, an anti-seizure medication. He was therefore given a medical restriction to use a
bottom bunk. Appellant refused the request because he could not verify it, which led to their
physical altercation. (Exh. 13.) Thereafter, encounters between the two were often unpleasant,
or worse. On another occasion, the inmate wrote on a cell wall with his own blood. "Fuller die".
(Fuller testimony. 11 /4/14, 2:21 pm; Exh. 2-4.)
After the 2014 incident leading to this appeal, C.S. filed a grievance against Appellant
for assault. C.S. told Internal Affairs that Appellant "squeezed" his neck and strangled him. The
inmate was treated with ibuprofen for 14 days after this incident and chose to remain in
administrative segregation for 45 days to avoid another assault by Appellant. (Exhs. 2-11. 13. F2.) The District Attorney's Office declined to file any formal charges against Appellant.
After the Agency's Internal Affairs investigation. the disciplinary process was initiated. The
Agency concluded that Appellant violated two of its internal rules related to use of force. and
that the disciplinary matrix's presumptive penalty of a ten-day suspension was appropriate
based on the lack of either mitigating or aggravating factors.
IV. ANALYSIS

The Agency bears the burden to establish the asserted violations of the Career Service
Rules by a preponderance of the evidence. and that a ten-day suspension was within the
range of discipline that can be imposed for the proven violations. In re Roberts. 40-10, 9
(l l/15/2010); ~ also Department of Institutions v. Kinchen. 886 P.2d 700, 707 (1994). citing
Colo. Const. art. XII. § 13(8).

?

A. Violation of Departmental Rules under CSR § 16·60 L

Appellant is charged with violating two departmental rules related to the use of force in
the performance of his duties. The first. Departmental Order (D.O.) 5011. lJ. permits use of force
for "legitimate law enforcement or detention related functions (if is objectively) reasonable and
appropriate under all the circumstances and in relation to the threat faced." The rule
specifically prohibits the use of physical force as punishment. "Officers must rely on training,
experience, and assessment of the situation in deciding an appropriate force option to be
applied." (Exh. 4. 4-3.)
Appellant testified that he put his hands on the prisoner's neck in order to protect himself.
(Exh. 14; Appellant. 11 /4/14, l :54 pm.) Under Colorado law quoted within the departmental
policy, "a person is justified in using physical force ... to defend himself .. . from what he
reasonably believes to be the use or imminent use of unlawful physical force". (Exh. 4-3, citing
C.R.S. 18-1-704(1).)
The jail security video shows that. after being pushed into the wall twice. C.S. raised his
arm in an angry gesture of protest, with his hand flat and fingers pointed at Appellant.
Appellant reacted impulsively by grabbing him by the neck and pushing him forcefully against
the wall. Deputy Lucero testified that Appellant's intent appeared to be to "get (C.S.) to stop
running his mouth, and comply with orders, I guess. Get him back to his building." (Exh. 10.)
Lucero "realized it wasn't getting any better with Fuller there", and so he told Appellant he would
take over. Lucero shoved Appellant aside and took control of the prisoner. (Lucero, 10/16/14.
1:27 pm: Exhs. 10, 15.) Deputy Swarr observed that Appellant acted "to secure him. so he
couldn't move." (Exh. 11.) Neither mentioned self-defense as the apparent reason for
Appellant's actions. The video is consistent with their testimony, as it does not show the deputies
reacting to the inmate's arm movements as if they perceived an immediate threat to Appellant.
(Exh. 15.) Appellant himself told Internal Affairs that "what I did was take immediate action to
contain the situation", indicating his action was preventive rather than defensive. (Exh. 14.)
Based on this evidence, I find that Appellant did not reasonably believe he was in imminent
danger of physical harm within the meaning of the departmental rule or state law.
In addition, Appellant's choice of force option was unreasonable. He conceded during
his Internal Affairs interview that choking or holding a prisoner by the throat is not an approved
or appropriate use of force technique. (Exh. 14.) Appellant stated that he was aiming for the
prisoner's middle instead of his arms because "it was the easiest and quickest way to (control
him)." His neck ''wasn't what I was aiming for; it's where I ended up." (Exh. 14; Appellant.
11 /4/ 14, 2:25 pm.) The video shows that C.S.'s left arm was extended toward Appellant twice.
but that both arms were down at his side when Appellant seized him by the neck and pushed
him to the wall. It also shows that Appellanfs arms went straight for the prisoner's neck, not his
middle. (Exh. 15.) Appellant intentionally reached for the prisoner's neck, and thus employed a
technique that is not approved or taught by the Agency as an appropriate force option.
Moreover, Appellant failed to exercise sound judgment by ignoring Deputy Lucero's presence
next to the inmate and his availability to assist.
Appellant's other claims likewise do not support his use of force. He stated that C.S.
provoked the incident by yelling angrily at Appellant while he was still approaching the scene of
the pat-down. The department's rules do not create an.exception or allow an otherwise
unauthorized use of force if an inmate verbally provokes a deputy. Even if such an exception
existed, the evidence shows that the inmate did not address Appellant until the officer spoke to
him. The video reveals that C.S. glanced down the hall toward Appellant while he was standing

near the elevator, but immediately turned away to talk to Deputy Lucero. Appellant walked
straight up to the prisoner, pushed him toward the left wall. and escorted him down the hall.
(Exh. 15, 11 :02:08 am.) It was Appellant's own actions in twice pushing the inmate against the
wall that provoked C.S. to angrily confront Appellant.
Appellant's credibility was harmed by his offer of conflicting reasons for his actions
immediately preceding the incident. At his Internal Affairs interview and at hearing, he stated
that he hod not recalled bumping the prisoner with his shoulder during their walk until he viewed
the video. Appellant stated that he must have taken the action in order to display command
presence. He also said he bumped the prisoner to move him forward. In yet a third answer
offered at hearing. Appellant stated that the prisoner bumped into him. (Appellant, 11 /4/ 14,
1:57 pm; Exh. 14.)
Command presence is a phrase used by the department to mean the show of authority
that communicates to an inmate that the officer is in control. That type of presence includes
the officer's uniform. bearing and proximity. Appellant admits that pushing into an inmate with
your shoulder is not taught as part of command presence. (Exh. 14.) The video effectively
rebuts Appellant's remaining theories about the shoulder bump. It shows that the inmate was
already moving forward at Appellant's pace, rendering physical force to effectuate
compliance unnecessary. It also clearly shows that Appellant pushed into the inmate, not the
reverse. (Exh. 15. 11 :02:30 to 11 :02:32.)
The use of force policy requires deputies to recognize that their own conduct related to
the use of force may influence their choice of options. (Exh. 4-2.) Here, C.S. was at most verbany
aggressive in that he was yelling and threatening Appellant during the escort. He did not
become physically threatening until the second time Appellant shoved him into the wall. He
raised his left arm above his head and leaned closer to Appellant in a hostile posture. In turn.
Appellant became angered by these gestures. He immediately grabbed the inmate's neck
and pushed him against the wall. C.S. became enraged, as shown by the furious movements of
his head and body. When Lucero and Swarr took over, the inmate continued to be very
agitated. and they handcuffed him in order to escort him to a locked cell. (Lucero, 10/16/14,
1:27 pm.) In the absence of Appellant's shoulder bumps of the inmate, the evidence indicates
that command presence would have succeeded in permitting Appellant to finish the escort
without any use of force. Thus, Appellant cannot rely on the inmate's display of anger to justify
his dramatic escalation of force to a choke-hold.
After C .S. leaned in and raised his arm, Appellant would have been justified in exercising
a lesser response appropriate to the minimal threat presented. Instead, the neck-hold he
employed left C.S.'s arms free to attack Appellant and succeeded only in punishing the inmate
for his angry gestures. Departmental policy prohibits the use of force to punish an inmate, and
departmental training does not teach neck-holds as a legitimate exercise of physical control.
In on effort to demonstrate that his use of force was reasonable, Appellant argued that
the method he used was effective because the prisoner stopped moving, and "it calmed the
momentum". (Appellant. 11 /4/14. 2:25 pm.) However, Appellant earlier testified that after he
backed off. C .S. "continued to yell and curse." (Appellant. 11/4/14, 2:07 pm.) Deputy Lucero
testified that the prisoner was verbally noncompliant before the encounter with Appellant, in
that "he wouldn't stop talking" and removed his hands from the wall during the pat-down. After
Appellant pushed him against the wall - an action that Lucero observed "does look a little
aggressive" - C.S. became very agitated and physically resisted the officers. Lucero testified that
he realized the situation was escalating with Appellant there. (Lucero, 10/ 16/ 14. 1:04 pm.) The
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video corroborates Lucero's version of events. C.S. was cooperating with his escort until
Appellant pushed him twice. Seconds later, Appellant took hold of his neck and held him
against the wall. Thereafter, C.S. reacted by physical resistance and violent shakes of his head
and body. Lucero pushed Appellant out of the way as he moved C.S. farther down the hall.
(Exh. 15.) All of the evidence, save only Appellant's statement establishes that the inmate did
not react to Appellant's use of force by either complying or calming down.
The two other deputies on hall duty differed in their conclusions about Appellant's use of
force. Deputy Swarr testified that the inmate's verbal threats delivered at close quarters
constituted an imminent assault, and justified going "hands on", although he would have used a
different method. (Swarr, 10/16/14, 2:06 pm.) Deputy Lucero admitted that grabbing an inmate
by the neck was not taught at the Academy or authorized by the department. (Lucero,
10/16/14, 1:26 pm.) Deputy Sheldon Marr, an Academy instructor on the use of force, testified
that he instructs officers to stay away from the neck because "it looks bad". (Marr, 11 /4/14, 1:27
pm.)
In consideration of all the credible evidence, 1find that Appellant violated D.O. 5011. lJ.
Based on the same evidence, I also find that Appellant violated the second rule, RR-300.22,
which prohibits the use of inappropriate force in dealing with a prisoner.
B. DEGREE OF PENALTY

Appellant contends that a ten-day suspension was too harsh for the misconduct at issue.
The department's disciplinary matrix categorizes violations of the use of force policy as a
Category D offense: conduct that is substantially contrary to the Agency's guiding principles or
substantially interferes with its mission. operation or image, or involves a serious risk to employees
or public safety. A Category D offense carries a presumptive penalty of ten days for a first
violation. (Exh. 8-87. 8-91.)
Appellant states that his lack of previous discipline constitutes mitigation, and therefore
justifies a four to six-day suspension. However, Appellant did receive minor discipline on two
other occasions. Appellant was verbally reprimanded in 2007 for a violation of the sick leave
policy, and given a second verbal reprimand in 2010 for a failure to shoot offense. The Agency
therefore did not act arbitrarily in refusing to mitigate the presumptive penalty under the
disciplinary matrix.

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law. it is hereby ordered
that the Agency's disciplinary action imposed o[
y 17. 2014 is AFFIRMED.
Doled this December 15. 2014.

wW~

Valerie McNaughton /.
Career Service Hearing Officer

